

## **BLAIR COUNTY PRISON BOARD**

c/o Blair County Controller, 423 Allegheny St., Ste 141 Hollidaysburg, PA 16648

## Special Blair County Prison Board Meeting of June 11, 2018 at 9:00 AM at the Blair County Courthouse in Room 2B

**Board Members in Attendance:** 

Commissioner Beam, Commissioner Erb, Commissioner Tomassetti, Sheriff Ott, Controller Stickel

Board Members not in Attendance: Judge

Milliron, District Attorney Consiglio

**Quorum:** Present

**Non-Board Members in Attendance:** 

Warden Tate, Deputy Warden Garner, Helen

Schmitt

Primecare Representatives in Attendance:

None

**AFSCME:** None

**Prison Society Members in Attendance:** 

None

Media in Attendance:

None

Call to Order: Commissioner Beam

Pledge of Allegiance: Lead by Commissioner Beam

**Call for Public Comment:** Commissioner Beam called for public comment. There was no comment at this time.

**Appointment of Warden:** Commissioner Beam stated that the subcommittee met and interviewed 10 people that Acting Warden Cooper selected from a list of 24 candidates that met the minimum qualifications. There were 12 scheduled for interviews and two applicants withdrew. From the 10 interviews the subcommittee narrowed down to three applicants. These three applicants met with the full Prison Board last week. The board decided that Deputy Warden Abbie Tate should be appointed Warden of the Blair County Prison, unanimously.

A motion was made by Commissioner Beam, seconded by Controller Stickel that the board appoints, effective June 11, 2018, Abbie Tate as the Warden of the Blair County Prison.

Commissioner Tomassetti asked at what salary Warden Tate would be at and the board responded with the \$75,000.00 salary.

The motion was amended by Commissioner Beam, seconded by Controller Stickel and unanimously carried to include the salary of \$75,000.00 for Abbie Tate's appointment of Warden of the Blair County Prison effective June 11, 2018, was approved.

NEXT MEETING WILL BE HELD JUNE 21, 2018 AT 8:30 AM AT THE BLAIR COUNTY PRISON

Respectfully Submitted,

Secretary

1